This instrument prepared by

e aler evording refum fo T
Ray D. Gibbons, Esq. 20180112000614300 1/8 $561 00
Gibbons Law LLC shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL

U1/12/2018 04:02:29 PM FILED/CERT

100 Corporate Parkway, Suite 125
Birmingham, Alabama 35242

FIRST AMENDMENT TO MORTGAGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO MORTGAGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT
(the "Amendment"), 1s made and entered into as of December 11, 2017, among TBR, INC., an
Alabama corporation (the "Borrower"), THORNTON 1-65 HOLDINGS, LLC, an Alabama
limited liability company (the "Accommodation Mortgagor"), both of whose address is c/o
Thornton, Inc., 5300 Cahaba River Road, Suite 200, Birmingham, Alabama 35243, Attention:
Mr. William L. Thornton IIl (Borrower and Accommodation Mortgagor hereinafter referred to
collectively as the "Mortgagors”" and each singularly as a "Mortgagor"), and SERVISFIRST
BANK, an Alabama banking corporation, whose address is 2500 Woodcrest Place, Birmingham,
Alabama 35209, Attention: Clark Zinsmeister (the "Bank"). Capitalized terms used herein but
not defined shall have the meaning ascribed to such terms in the Mortgage (as hereinafter

defined).

WHEREAS, Mortgagors executed and delivered in favor of Bank that certain Mortgage
and Security Agreement dated as of March 8, 2017, which instrument was recorded (i) in the
Office of the Judge of Probate of Jetferson County, Alabama on March 13, 2017, as Instrument
No. 2017023831, and (11) in the Office of the Judge of Probate of Shelby County, Alabama on
March 10, 2017, as Instrument No. 201703 10000083200 (the "Mortgage"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain First Amendment to Credit Agreement of even date
herewith among Mortgagors and Bank (the "First Credit Agreement Amendment"), Bank has
agreed to extend additional credit to Borrower in the principal amount of $350,000.00 (the "Loan
A Increase”), and in connection therewith, Mortgagors and Bank desire to amend the Mortgage
in order to increase the amount secured thereby from $1,850,000.00 to $2,200,000.00, as
hereinafter provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar ($1.00) and other good and
valuable constderation, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Borrower
and Bank hereby agree that the Mortgage 1s amended as follows:

1. The Mortgage 1s hereby amended by deleting the second paragraph thereot and by
substituting the following in lieu thereof:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of the Credit Agreement, Bank

extended to Borrower the L.oan A in the maximum principal amount of Two
Million Two Hundred Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($2,200,000.00), such
indebtedness being represented by the Note A; and

{00110092.DOC; 1}




2.  The Mortgage is hereby amended by increasing the principal indebtedness secured
thereby from $1,850,000.00 to $2,200,000.00 (viz., an increase of $350,000.00).

3. To secure the Obligations, each Mortgagor does hereby convey, mortgage and
warrant, grant, bargain, sell, assign, transter, pledge and set over, re-convey, re-mortgage and re-
warrant, re-grant, re-bargain, re-sell, re-assign, re-transfer, re-pledge and re-set over to Bank, its
successors and assigns, all of such Mortgagor's Interst in and to the Mortgaged Property.

4. Mortgage tax 1s being paid upon the recording of this Amendment in the amount of
$525.00 (viz., $1.50 per $1,000.00 (or portion thereof) of the amount of the Loan A Increase).

5. Except as hereinafter expressly amended, the terms of the Mortgage are hereby
ratified and affirmed.

6. In the event of any contlict between the provisions of the Mortgage, as hereby
amended, and the provisions of the Credit Agreement (as amended by the First Credit Agreement
Amendment), the provisions most favorable to Bank shall control.

* % %k *k k

MM

Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL
01/12/2018 04:02:29 PM FILED/CERT

100110092.DOC: 1} 2



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment as of the date
tirst above written.

MORTGAGORS:

TBR, INC.,
an Alabama corporation

By: 4-“ (/

William L. Thornton II1, its Prestdent

THORNTON 1-65 HOLDINGS, LLC,

an Alabama limited lla?wﬂﬂy
By:

William L. Thornton III, its Manager

BANK:

SERVISFIRST BANK,
an Alabama banking corporation,

By:
Its:

STATE OF A
COUNTY O

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County 1n said State, hereby certity
that William L. Thornton III, whose name as President of TBR, Inc., an Alabama corporation, 1s
signed to the foregoing instrument, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me that,
being informed of the contents of such instrument, he, as such officer and with full authority,

executed the“sa}pe voluntarily for and as the act of such corporation
N, @mgm&/{v
g@ﬁﬁﬂ%ﬂw hand and official seal, this the /¢7 day of »2017.

i ;
£ ~ - . =
£ — o . 3
EE C &3
2" PuB\\ S @ ota
g 4?@ '*..* ,."' \"3.1-5 My C'D 4 ! P e
7 A STATE (o I L. b ma Haa
””Inlul.ui“‘ Eb r Conmission £ }JFE':
%' W“*uf”"qu &
f:;'.a.a*;._-..mm S e P
e 3 0RO

20180112000014300
Shelby Cnty Judge Df Prabata AL

01/12/2018 04-02:29 PM FILED/CERT



IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties have executed this Amendment as of the date

first above written.

STATE OF ALABAMA

COUNTY OF

MORTGAGORS:

TBR, INC.,
an Alabama corporation

By:

William L. Thomton III, 1ts President

THORNTON I-65 HOLDINGS, LLC,
an Alabama limited liability company

By:
William L. Thornton II1, 1ts Manager

BANK:

SERVISFIRST BANK,
an Alabama banking coxporation,

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County in said State, hereby certity
that William L. Thomton III, whose name as President of TBR, Inc., an Alabama corporation, 1s
signed to the foregoing instrument, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me that,
being informed of the contents of such instrument, he, as such officer and with full authonty,
executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of such corporation.

Given under my hand and official seal, this the day of December, 2017.

[SEAL]

Mortgage - Amend | - TBR

Notary Public
My Commission Expires:

SO e

Shelby Cnty Jud
01/12/2618

ge of Probate. AL
04:02.29 pm FILED/CERT



STATE OF ALABAMA
COUNTY OF

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County in said State, hereby certity
that William L. Thomton III, whose name as Manager of Thornton 1-65 Holdings, LLC, an
Alabama limited liability company, is signed to the foregoing instrument, and who 1s known to
me, acknowledged before me that, being informed of the contents of such instrument, he, as such
Manager and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of such limited

llﬂblllty company. PP LA LLLLAF 79

Given‘@ﬁ, IR)]thdn%'@d official seal, this the /7 day (ﬂp (méijz(l)/”.
SN G

I A J—
SEALL WOTARL Cj Loy
= e 3 . /
tp Ay, QT ; L AT

AN UbL\Qﬁ_.- O otafy Publ

. Y ~
% S 35
ﬁhr?.q ...... O jhASf(:CHII -
ﬂ',‘” STATE_ P“‘ o
ST f UL iy Copmission Troires
STATE OF ALABAMA Ryt Oclober 17, 2618

COUNTY OF

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County in said State, hereby certify
that , whose name as
of ServisFirst Bank, an Alabama banking corporation, is signed to the foregoing instrument, and
who is known to me, acknowledged before me that, being informed of the contents of such
instrument, he, as such officer and with full authority executed the same voluntarily for and as

the act of said corporation.

Given under my hand and official seal, this the day of November, 2017.
[SEAL]

Notary Public
My Commaission Expires:

e

aBo0143
20180112 ge of Propate. AL

Shelby Cnly Jud
0141212018 04.02:28 PN FILED/CERT

100110092.DOC; 1} 4



STATE OF ALABAMA
COUNTY OF

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public 1n and for said County in said State, hereby certify
that William L. Thornton III, whose name as Manager of Thornton I-65 Holdings, LLC, an
Alabama limited liability company, is signed to the foregoing instrument, and who is known to
me, acknowledged before me that, being informed of the contents of such instrument, he, as such
Manager and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of such hmited
liability company.

Given under my hand and official seal, this the day ot December, 2017.

[SEAL]

Notary Public
My Commission Expires:

STATE OF ALABAMA

COUNTY OF Jeffersp~

I, the under31gned a Notary Public in and for said County in said State, hereby certify

that Dﬁ){ 3 :SD , whose name as  \J (¢t pﬂ&dm{'

of ServisFirst Bank, an Alabama banking corporation, 1s signed to the foregoing instrument, and
who 1s known to me, acknowledged before me that, being informed of the contents of such
instrument, he, as such officer and with full authority executed the same voluntarily for and as

the act of said corporation.

Given under my hand and otficial seal, this the 1 " day of December, 2017.

[SEAL]
A U N e

Notary Public J

KATHERYN LINTON My Commission Expires: Qf/ 01 &
My Commission Expires

Aprit 21, 2018

ARG

A18011200
. Shelby Gnty Judge nf Prnbate AL

04.02:29 PM FILED/CERT

B1I12!2D1E

Mortgape - Amend | - TBR 4



STATE OF ALABAMA
COUNTY OF SHELBY

AFFIDAVIT

Before me, the undersigned Notary Public in and for said county and in said state,
personally appeared William L. Thornton III, as (i) President of TBR, Inc., an Alabama
corporation, and ("TBR"), and (ii) Manager of Thornton 1-65 Holdings, LLC, an Alabama
limited liability company ("Holdings") (TBR and Holdings hereinafter referred to collectively as
the "Mortgagors" and each singularly as a "Mortgagor"), who are known to me, and who being
first duly sworn to me, depose and say as follows:

1, The undersigned Mortgagors executed and delivered that certain First
Amendment to Mortgage and Security Agreement (the "Mortgage Amendment”) in favor of
ServisFirst Bank, an Alabama banking corporation (the "Bank"), which is to be recorded in the
Office of the Judge of Probate of each of Jefferson and Shelby Counties in the State of Alabama.
A copy of the form of the Mortgage Amendment is submitted herewith.

2. The percentage of value of the properties on a County by County basis 1s as
tollows:

County Percentage

Jefterson 50%

Shelby 50%

Total 100.0%

3. The maximum amount of principal indebtedness the subject of the Mortgage

Amendment is $350,000.00 and on which amount there is required to be paid the applicable
privilege and recording tax.

% %k %k %k 3k

AR

20180112000014300 7/8 3561 .00
Shelby Chty Judge of Probate, AL
01/12f2018 B®4:02-29 PM FILED/CERT

F00110095.DOC; 1}



I.,J""-l'lr““

4. That the undersigned has executed this Affidavit on behalf of each Mortgagor 1n
his capacity as aforesaid, for the purpose of establishing the amount of the recording tax to be
collected for the recordation of the Mortgage Amendment and making a distribution of such tax

as provided for under Alabama law.

TBR, INC.,
an Alabama corporation

By: é,, C/ﬁ_‘

William L. Thomton I1I, its President

Sworn to and subscribed before me

this /7 day ofﬂovcmber l5017’
2y

" 74 ¥ LN ___.-_ { 4/ ‘.L‘TIA
ubllc | (A

e }g N MAL SEAQ}" 7 L SN DELINGHAM
""’ i My Conomission Sxpires
17 Sctober 17, 2018

S0 THORNTON [-65 HOLDINGS, LLC,
-"\f' J an Alabama limited liability company

""rr & . ] " . , *
’, ) “q ....... ﬂ g
444 STATE;.E*“““ (’/
By: 4—-

William L. Thomnton Ili, 1ts Manager

Sworn to and subscribed betore me

thi day of Novembe 017.
ISM Y »% 6’79",&9

‘ ’[.rn *lm . ,ééﬁi

aryPublic |
1.k r ' B
W QW%L SEAE k=2, I DL AGHAM

hy Commiasion Exoires

m“ ---- ' G. };?" ‘i’ L pgEus Cf s A 4
f@“;My commlgﬁ,—!(ﬂi‘ CXPITes:, Culober 17, 015

T OVARL %
~ .— .3

REITE

. PugL© ¢ I
O/t _,.-'%J'f 20180112000

. AT Shelby Cnty Judge c:f Prﬂbate AL

n1/12/2018 04:02-29 PN FILED/CERT

100110095.DOC: 1} 2



